DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

744 P Street, Sacramento, CA 95814



March 23, 1987

ALL COUNTY LETTER NO. 87-42

TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: GRIMESY v. McMAHON RETROACTIVE IMPLEMENTATION

REFERENCES: ACIN NO. I-85-86, ACL NO. 86-71, ACL NO. 87-17, ACL NO. 87-31,

ACL NO. 87-38, EAS SECTION 44-133.7

This letter is to notify county welfare departments (CWDs) that the proposed emergency regulations forwarded to you in ACL No. 87-31 have been approved by the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) and filed with the Secretary of State on March 17, 1987. Therefore, counties are to commence implementation of Grimesy v. McMahon (senior parent deeming rule) effective April 1, 1987. A copy of the approved emergency regulations will be forwarded to you under separate cover by the Regulations Development Bureau (RDB). Please note that there have been minor technical changes made to two sections of the proposed emergency regulations. Those changes are reflected in Sections 50-015.2(f) and 50-015.65.

ACL 87-31 instructs the counties, upon the filing of the emergency regulations with the Secretary of State to:

- Implement the emergency regulations except for Sections 50-015.7 and 50-015.8. That is, counties will neither compute interest on retroactive benefits, nor will they issue payments until such time as the stay is lifted.
- Issue Provisional Notices, including methods for reporting changes of address, in those cases where class members are eligible for retroactive payments.
- c. Issue Notices of Action in those cases where claimants are not eligible for retroactive payments.
- d. Complete the processing of payments in accordance with 50-015.7 and issue appropriate NOAs within 30 days of notification from DSS that the stay has been lifted.
- e. Maintain appropriate statistical records so that when the stay is lifted the statistical reporting requirements set forth in Section 50-015.8 of the emergency regulations can be completed.

If you have any questions or need any assistance regarding the Grimesy Court Order, please contact Michael O'Brien at (916) 324-2013 or ATSS 8-454-2013.

ROBERT A. HOREL Deputy Director

cc: CWDA